Veﬂ'zonbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Pkwy
Alpharetta, GA 30022

August 31, 2009
Transmittal Letter No. 09-06

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission

Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No. 5
Revise Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Language; Grandfather General
Installation Waiver Plan, PRI BizPak Plan, and Local Voice-Line Rewards
60 Plan; Revise Flex T1 Plans (Enhsnced and Entry Package) Language;
Introduce General Installation Waiver Plan (v2.0);

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access
Transmission Services (“Verizon Access™) 1s filing with your office the enclosed
revisions to its F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5.
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Verizon Access proposes the following, and respectfully requests an effective
date of September 1, 2009:

1) Revise the Verizon Business Services Flex T1 language for the following
services. In addition, changes being made are textual only and do not
affect customers existing service.

. Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Plus
. Verizon Business Services I Flex T1
. Verizon Busiress Services Flex T1

2) Grandfather General Installation Waiver Plan, PRI BizPak Plan, and Local
Voice-Line Rewards 60 Plan; :

3) Revise the Flex T1 Plan (Enhanced Package) and Flex T1 Plan (Entry
Package) language; and ‘

43 Introduce General Installation Waiver Plan (v2.0).

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-
5680 or sandy.chandler(@verizonbusiness.com.

.

Enclosure
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MCimetro Access Transmission Services LLC F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 12
: Cancels Original Sheet No. 12

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE
FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES
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5055 North Paint Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MClmetro Access Transmission

Services LLC F.P.S.C. Price ListNo. 5

d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 67

Cancels Original Sheet No. 67

V. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

3. Service Offerings {Cont'd)

3.3 Local ISDN-PRI (Cont'd)

3.3.2 Local ISDN-PRI Service Arrangement (Cont'd)

A

Service Configuration 1 - The first Service Configuration for any Local ISDN-PRI
Service Arrangement must be a Service Configuration 1. Service Configuration 1
provides twenty-three (23) 64 Kbps B channels and one (1) primary 64 Kbps D
signaling channel. The primary D channel is an-out-of band signaling channel
used to controf and route all of the B channel fraffic within the Local ISDN-PRI
Service Arrangement.

Service Configuration 2 - This configuration is only available in conjunction with
Service Configuration 1. It provides an additional twenty-four (24) 64 Kbps B
channels which are controlled by the D channel on Service Configuration 1.
Multiple Service Configuration 2s may be associated with a Service Configuration
1 subject to switching equipment [imitations. The bearer {or B) channels are used
for information transfer between users. B channels provide the same features as
Local Trunk Basic and Local Trunk DID. To receive the DID capability, customers
must order separately DID telephone numbers, as found in the Local Trunk
section of this tariff.

Setvice Configuration 3 - This configuration is also only available to subscribers
who have a Service Configuration 1. It provides a backup 64 Kbps D channel

" and twenty-three (23) additional 64 Kbps B channels. The backup D channel will

control and route all of the B channel traffic of a single PRI Service Arrangement
in the event the D channel on the primary configuration (Service Configuration 1)
fails. A maximum of one Service Configuration 3 may be included with gach
Local ISDN-PRI Service Arrangement. Service Configuration 3 is availahle

- subject to switching equipment capabilities. The bearer (or B) channels are used

for information transfer between users. B channels provide the same features as
Local Trunk Basic and Local Trunk DID. To receive the DID capability,
customers must order separate DID telephone numbers, as found in the Local
Trunk section of this tariff.

3.3.3, Optional Features: In addition to providing Local Exchange Services specified above,

Local ISDN-PRI can be configured to support the following optional advanced ISDN

feature:

Caller ID With Name (Inbound)

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 67.1.

ISSUED: August 31, 2009

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
Sandy Chandier, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Original Sheet No. 67.1

V. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES {CONT'D})

3. Service Offerings {Cont'd)

3.4 Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 Plus TIM
Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 Plus Service (*Flexible T1 Service”) is a flexible,
integrated T1 service that offers a single access method for many Company voice, data,
and internet services, including Local Sarvice, Interstate Long Distance Voice Services
and intrastate Long Distance Voice Services Outbound Service, Private IP Service, Metro
Private Line Access Service, and Integrated Internet Access Service. '

. Metro Private Line can only be provisioned in a “Lit” building (“lit" on origination and
termination}. A “Lit" building is directly connected to Company’s fiber optic network.
“Non-Lit" buildings are not directly connected to Company’s fiber aptic network.

« Integrated Internet Access is access to the Internet available only with Flexible T1

Service.

Flexible T1 Service is based on a channelized T1 that must be configured with a
minimum of 12 circuits {and a maximum of 24} of which six must be Local Trunks or
Local Lines (but not both), one circuit must be one of the above-mentioned data or
Internet services, and the remaining circuits can be Local Trunks or Local Lines of voice
{but must match fo Customer's choice of trunks or lines on the first six circuits), or one of
the above data or Internet services, or a combination of both. Flexible T1 Service is only
available under Verizon Business Services (VBS) Il or VBS Il T

3.4.1 Eligibility: Customer must subscribe to or renew service under a Verizon
Business Services Agreement with a minimum % year commitment as described
in the Service Publication and Price Guide. Verizon Business Services Flexible T
T1 Plus cannot be used in conjunction with the Verizon Business Services Local T
and Long Distance Plan.

34.2 Rates and Rate Application: Applicable non-recurring charges, monthly recurring
charges and usage charges are as specified in the Local Rates and Charges
section of this tariff. The Offer is available on a per-circuit basis. Applicable non-
recurring charges apply to services under the Verizon Business Services Flexible T
T1 Plus as specified in Local Line, Local Trunk. T

3.4.3 Discounts: Customers are eligible to receive Verizon Business Services (VBS)
local discounts on the Flexible T1 Plus monthly recurring charge for: Local Lines, T
Local Trunks, Integrated Internet Access (unregutated), Private IP service access T/D
(unregulated}), and Metro Private Line (unregulated, and available in Lit Buildings
Only),

MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND ON SHEET NO. 67. AND 68. : N

ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: Septernber 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022




MClmetro Access Transmission Services LL.C F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
.d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 68

Cancels Original Sheet No. 68

V. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

3.

35

Service Offerings (Cont'd)

Foreign Exchange (FX) Service

FX Service enables a Customer to receive Company-provided Local Exchange Access Service at
a point(s) outside the Local Exchange Service Area that normally serves the customer’s location.
FX service can be used to receive one-way inbound digital traffic only. FX service must purchase
an entire T-1 and meet the following conditicns: 1) 100 percent of the traffic carried must be
inbound local; and 2) the average off-hook time per call is mare than ten minutes. FX Service is
not available in Maine.

| 3.51 EX Service Rates and Charges: The Local Exchange Calling Area and all Usage

Services rates which apply to FX Exchange Access Service are the same as those which
regularly apply to other Company-provided |.ocal Exchange Access Services hearing the same
NPA-NXX designation. An FX service Customer will be charged applicable non-recurring charges
and monthly recurring charges as specified in the Local Rates and Charges section of this tariff.
Customers subscribing to DID capability will be assessed DID number charges as specified in the
Local Rates and Charges.

3.5.2 Customers are prohibited from using FX service to place outbound calls including, but not
limited to “811" emergency numbers. This restriction is required in order to assure that
emergency calls are routed to the Public Safety Answering Point serving the geographical area
assaciated with the Customer's telephone nurmber. The Company strongly recommends that
each Customer mainfain at least one telephone exchange service access line bearing an NPA-
NXX designation asscciated with the Customer's actual geographic location for emergency use.

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 67.1.

ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
B055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
‘Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



- MClImetro Access Transmission Services LLC F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services - 1st Revised Sheet No. 92.1

Cancels Original Sheet No. 92.1

V. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

7.

State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)

7.9 General Installation Waiver Plan 1/
Subject to the Conditions below, Company will waive the non-recurring charges listed in
the table below provided by a U.S. MCI Legacy Company under Customer's master
service agreement.

Local Services (CLEC)

Includes:

Exclusions To Eligible Services
(without limitation)

Eligible Services

Account Setup

Account Charges (including moves, changes,
additions and billing record changes)

Line Connection Charges (Local Line, Local
Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk DID, Local Trunk 2
way Direct)

Direct Inward Dialing (DID)/2 way Direct
Installation for blocks of DID/2 way direct
numbers

Non-recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI T1
installation and optional features

Selective Call Screening non-recurring charge
Non-recurring charges for Optional Features
Additicnal Telephone Number Listing (set up
charge) ‘

Alternative Call Listing (set up charge}
Restoral charges (customer and company
charges an the rate calculator)

Toll Restrictions (set up charge)

Call Assistance Install (set up charge)
Voicemail - NUMS (National Unified Message

Excludes:

» Disaster Recovery

« Non-Listing Install/Non- Published
Service Install

¢ Telecommunications Service Priority

Service)

Conditions:

1. New circuits (or equivalent service units) are eligible for this plan.

2. Existing circuits (or equivalent service units) that are upgraded to an eligible port
type/speed are eligible for this plan.

3 Customer commits to paying for the new circuit (or equivalent service unit) of the eligible
service to which the benefits of this plan apply (each a "Plan Circuit'} for a minimum of 1
year.

« Customers who terminate any Plan Circuit before one year will be billed and required
to pay all charges otherwise waived under this plan.

1/ Effective September 1, 2009, this plan is no longer available to new customers.

rSSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

N



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

V.

lLOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D) .

7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont’d)

7.10

PRI BizPak Plan 1/

Subject to the conditions below, Customers under a Verizon Business services
agreement (“Agreement’} and who simultaneously order for the first time the “PRI
BizPak” bundle which consists of; 1) Local and Long Distance Optionai Calling Plan as
described on the Guide for Verizon Business Services (VBS) | and VBS'Il — Pre July 1,
2007 — Offer C; and VBS Il Post July 1, 2007 and VBS lli — Offer C Flat with Cap, -
{collectively referred to as “Local and Long Distance OCP”);
features specified in the fable below; and 3) Bundled Internet Dedicated Price Protected
Option (PPO) T1; and 4) T-1 Digital Access loop (T-1 Local Loop); and related Customer
Premises Equipment (CPE) (“Plan Services") will receive the following monthly recurring
discounts and monthly recurring charges (“MRCs") specified in the table below for the
Term of the Agreement, based on the length of the Term Customer committed to in the
Agreement (“Commitment Period”):

F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
1st Revised Sheet No. 92.3
Cancels Original Sheet No. 92.3

2) The Local Service

. 2Year Term

3 Year Term

Plan-

MRC

‘Additional
o MRG
Discount .

$1,114.50*

$1,114.50*

15%

$12.50

$12.50%

15%

$60***

$60***

15%

ifLocal Loop

$565

$530

* Plan MRC allocated charges $501 53 for Local and $612.97 for LD.
** Additional DID Blocks may be purchased at standard rates.
*** Plan MRC is standard Guide pricing.

1

Conditions

1. New and renewing Customers must sign an Agreement with a minimum 2 year

2.

3.

Term commitment.

Existing Customers must have a minimum of 1 year remaining on their Term

commitment.

This plan is availabie only for Plan Services under the VBS I, VBS Il or VBS Ili
pricing ptans.

Customer location is eligible to receive the benefits of this plan providing the plan
services are available from one of the Serving Wire Centers as notated in the

Guide:

http://www.verizonbusiness.com/externalf/service_guide/reg/pr_internet_dedicate
d_bundled_ppo_t1_select ii clli_list.xls.

Effective September 1, 2009, this plan is no longer avallable to new customers.

ISSUED: August 31, 2009

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia . 30022

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009

N

N



- MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

V.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES {CONT'D)

7.

7.1

State Specific Plahs or Offers (Cont'd)
Flex T1 Plan (Enhanced Package)

F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
1st Revised Sheet No. 92.5
Cancels Original Sheet No. 92.5

Subject to the conditiors below, Customers under a Verizen Business services
agreement (“Agreement”) who simultaneously order services included in the
‘Flex T1 Plan (Enhanced Package)’ which consists of: 1) Flexible T1 Service
with 2 Local DID Blocks; 2) Lang Distance Voice Services (LD) Outbound -
service; 3) Long Distance Voice Services (LD) Inbound (Toll Free) Switched; and
4) the related customer premises equipment (CPE}) specified in the guide (Plan
Services) will receive the following plan/promational monthly recurring charges
(MRCs) specified in the guide for the Term of the Agreement, hased on the
length of the Term Customer committed to in the Agreement (Commitment in the
Agreement (Commitment Period):

an Sefvice- Enhanced Package =

Flexible T-1 ‘Quantity | MRC Before
Service- comprised Discount
of the Tollowing: “{see No. 7 in
Conditions,
below)
pocaldeios - funtof | $358.47
-'(Tru'h:ks Or'Lin'es)"-' _ 12 (Total for 12
(;12 Ch a. nnels) channels) channels) :
Local Service- t
CLEC?
(Trunks or Lines)™ ¢ 12 $29.87 per
(Atleast 1 of the 12 : Channels channel
Channels must be !
Data)
Local DID Block (if !
‘Local Trunks d
purchased)® BI2 K Pss'éf’ K
(20 DIDs-per oc erbloc
Block)
fnbound (Switched) | 1
Toll-Free Number® 1 $30.00
2500 Cutbound LD
‘Minutes® - : $80.00'

“Local Access loop Included
" For Business Lines, standard feature packages are included at no charge. Feature Option A

and/or Voicemail are available at an additional charge(s).

“DID Block are only availabte with Local Trunks, not Business Lines.

“Standard Guide pricing

°Standard Dedicated / Local Termination Rate Per Minute Applies.

'Standard Guide pricing; no further discounts may be applied. -

SUsage beyond 2,500 minutes will incur overage charges as specified in Customer’s Flexible T1
Service Attachment.. '

ISSUED: August 31, 2009

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5085 North Peint Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009

T/D

/D



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 92.6
Cancels Original Sheet No. 92.6
iV, LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT"D)
7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)

7.11 Flex T1 Plan (Enhanced Package) (Cont.)

Conditions

1. New and renewing Customers must sigh an Agreement witha 2 or 3
year Term commitment.

2. Existing Customers must have a minimum of 24 months remaining on
their Term commitment.

3. This plan is available only for Plan Services under the VBS |l or VBS IiI
pricing plans. ' :

4, Customer location is eligible to receive the benefits of this plan providing:
a. The location is in a stafz within the U.S. Mainland excluding

South Dakota; and,

b. The plan services are available from one of the Serving Wire Centers
as notated in the Guide:
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/external/service_guide/reg/pr_intern
et_dedicated_bundled_ppo_t1_select ii_clli_list.xis. )

5. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees will apply.
6. Circuits receiving the benefits of this plan may not receive the benefits of
: any of the following promotions/plans: Internet T1 and NxT1 [P Port

Only; LD Voice - Outbound 60; LD Voice — 20K Minute Package for

T1/PRIs (BSG); LD Voice — 300 / 500 / 800 Minute Packages for

Business Lines and Trunks (BSG); LD Voice — Inbound 60; LD Voice -

Wireline to Wireless; Local Voice - Line Rewards 60; L.ocal Voice - PRI/

T1 Rewards 60 Promotions; Local Voice - PRI Renewal Offer; and the

Local Voice - Multi-Siate Metered T1/ISDN PRI Program.

7. The Service Package discount set forth in Customer's Agreement for
VBS 1l or VBS lll applies and is in lieu of all other discounts.
8. Plan Services are bundled offering. Therefore, Company reserves the

right to discontinue Plan Services pricing if Customer terminates one of
the Plan Services and thereby impairs the integrity of the bundled
offering.

ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
. _ Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC
d/bfa Verizon Access Transmission Services

V.

. F.P.8.C. Price List No. 5
1st Revised Sheet No. 92.7
Cancels Original Sheet No. 92.7

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)
State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)

7.

7.12

Flex T1 Plan (Entry Package)

Subject to the conditions below, Customers under a Verizon Business services
agreement (Agreement) who simultaneously order services included in the “Flex
T1 Plan (Entry Package)” which consists of: 1) Flexible T1 Service with 1 Local
DID Block; 2) Long Distance Voice Services {LD) service and 3) the related
customer premises equipment (CPE) specified on the guide wili receive the
plan/promotional monthly recurring charges (MRCs) specified in the guide for the
Term of the Agreement, based on the length of the Term Customer committed to
in the Agreement (Commitment Period}):

Flexible T1 -Quantity MRC Before
. Service- - Disgount
comprisedof | - 1 (see No.7in
the following: .| Conditions,
R below}.
Local
Service-
CLEC® - | 1Unitof4 (f;t:?%gf .
{Trunks or channels channels)
“Lines)®
(4:Channels).
Local
Service-
CLEC?
(Trunks or )
Lines}) $36.74 per
(Atleast 1 of 8 Channels channel
the 8
Channels
‘must be
Data)
Local DID
-Block-(If
Local Trunks 1 d
purchased) Block 36.25
(20 DIDs per
"Block)
~1:000
Ouitbound - $35.00°
LD Minutes®
“Local Access Loop Included >
P For Business Lines, standard Local Service -CLEC feature packages are included at no
charge. Feature Option A and/or Voicemail are available at an additional charge(s).
°DID Blocks are only available with Local Trunks, not Business Lines.
4 Standard Guide pricing
®*Usage beyond 1,000 minutes will incur overage charges as specified in Customer's Flexible T1
Service Aftachment.
'standard Guide pricing; no further discounts may be applied.

ISSUED: August 31, 2009

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, Znd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

T/D

T/D



MClimetro Access Transmission Services LLC _ F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 92.8

Cancels Original Sheet No. 92.8

Iv. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

7. State Specific Plans or Offers {Cont'd)

7.12  Elex T1 Plan (Entry Package) (Cont.}

Conditions

1.

New and renewing Customers must sign an Agreement with 2 or 3 year

Term commitment.

Existing Customers must have a minimum of 24 months remaining on

their Term commitment.

This plan is available only for Plan Services under the VBS 1l or VBS il

pricing plans.

Customer location is eligible to receive the benefits of this plan providing:

a. The location is in a state within the U.S. Mainland excluding the
following states: Arkansas, Arizona, Idaho, lowa, Minnesota,
Missouri, Montana, North Dakota, Oklahoma, and South Dakota;
and,

b. The plan services are available from one of the Serving Wire
Centers as notated in the Guide:
hitp:/fwww.verizonbusiness.com/external/service_guide/reg/pr_in
ternet_dedicated_bundied_ppo_t1_select ii_clli_list.xls.

Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees will apply.

Circuits receiving the benefits of this plan may not receive the benefits of

any of the following promotions/plans: Internet T1 and NxT1 IP Port

Only; LD Voice - Outbound 60; LD Voice — 20K Minute Package for

T1/PRls (BSG), LD Voice — 300 / 500 / 800 Minute Packages for

Business Lines and Trunks (BSG); LD Voice - Inbound 60; LD Voice -

Wireline to Wireless; Local Voice - Line Rewards 60; Local Voice - PRI /

T1 Rewards 60 Promotions; Local Voice - PRI Renewal Offer; and the

Local Voice - Multi-State Metered T1/ ISDN PRI Program.

The Service Package discount set forth in Customer's Agreement for

VBS Il or VBS lll applies and is in lieu of all other discounts.

Plan Services are bundled offering. Therefore, Company reserves the

right to discontinue Plan Services pricing if Customer terminates one of

the Plan Services and thereby impairs the integrity of the bundled
offering.

ISSUED: August 31, 2009

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
dfbla Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 92.11
: Cancels Original Sheet No. 92.11
IV. - LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES {CONT'D)

7. State Specific Plans or-Offers {Cont'd)

716  Local Voice — Line Rewards 60 Pian 1/

Offer: Eligible new and existing customers, as defined below (individually, a
“Customer™), who enroll in this plan and order Local Line or Local and |.ong Distance
Service Bundle service provided by an MCI Legacy Company (“Plan Service™) will
receive the benefits listed immediately below for each such Plan Service, as applicable,
based on the term commitment ("Term") of Customer’s Verizon service agreement
("Agreement").

: : S - Plan Benefits
Agreement Term (“MRC” is the abbreviation for “monthly recurring
charge”)

Two (2) month’s MRC credit® for Voicemail™ plus one (1)

One (1) Year month's MRC credit for each Plan Service purchased.

Four (4} month’'s MRC credit* for Voicemail* plus two (2)

Two (2) Years months’ MRC credit for each Plan Service purchased.

Three or more Six (6) month's MRC credit* for Voicemail** plus three (3)
(3+) Years months’ MRC credit for each Plan Service purchased.

| * Credits will start appearing on the first invoice billing a full month of service

** Voicemail for Agreements subject to a VBS Il pricing program will be Nationat Unified
Messaging Service. Voicemail for Agreements subject to a VBS | or |l pricing program
will be Hosted Voice Messaging Service.

Eligibility:

A, Customers must have a minimum of 12 months remaining in the Term under
their Agreement at the time they enroll in this plan.

B. With the exception of term discounts on monthly recurring charges, the plan
rates/discounts described herein are in lieu of all other discounts.

i/ Effective September 1, 2009, this plan is no longer available o new customers. N

ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
_ Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MCimetro Access Transmissio'n Services LLC F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Original Sheei No. 92.12

v LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

7. State Specific Plans or Oifers (Cont'd)
717  General Installation Waiver Plan {(v2.0)
Subject to the Conditions below, Company will waive the non-recurring charges listed in
the table below provided by a U.S. MCI Legacy Company under a Customer's master
service agreement.

Exclusions To Eligible Services

Eligible Services (without limitation)

_iLocal Services (CLEC)

Includes:
s Account Setup
» Account Charges (inciuding moves, changes,
additions and billing record changes)
» Line Connection Charges (Local Line, Local

Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk DID, Local Trunk 2 Excludes:
way Direct) « Disaster Recovery
« Direct Inward Dialing (DID)/2 way Direct + Expedite fees
Installation for blocks of DID/2 way direct s Non-Listing InstalifNon- Published Service
numbers Install

+ Non-recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI T1 + Telecommunications Service Priority
installation and optional features » Usage charges
¢ Selective Call Screening nan-recurring charge e Monthly Recurring Charges
s Non-recurring charges for Optional Features e Surcharges
s Additional Telephone Number Listing (set up e Charges imposed by third parties -
charge) e Includes access, egress, jack, or wiring
_» Alternative Call Listing (set up charge) charges

» - Restoral charges (customer and company
charges on the rate calculator)

e Toll Restrictions (set up charge)

» Call Assistance Install (set up charge)

» Voicemail - NUMS (National Unified Message
Service)

All Governmental Charges

Conditions:

1. Only new circuits {(or equivalent service units) are eligible for this plan.

2. Existing circuits {(or equivalent service units) that are upgraded to an eligible port
type/speed are eligible for this plan. '

3. A Customer subscribing fo this plan commits to paying for the new circuit {or
equivalent service unit) of the eligible service to which the benefits of this plan
apply {each a "Plan Circuit”) for a minimum of one year. Customers who
terminate any Plan Circuit before one year will be billed and required to pay all
charges otherwise waived under this plan.

4, Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees must be paid.

B. A Customer will receive this plan waiver benefit on any eligible service provided
under this plan during the Term of the agreement of which it is a part. Other
charges, including without limitation usage charges, monthly recurring charges,
expedite chargas, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third
parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like
surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

_ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
. ' Sandy Chandler '
Tariff Manager
50565 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022




MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 101

Cancels Original Sheet No. 101
Vil LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES

1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)

1.1 Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges (Cont'd)

Boca Raton area (Cont'd)

Rate Element — Monthly Recurring and VBS 1l VBS I vBsS il

Per Minute of Use Charges — VBS 1] (PreJuly1, (On or after

Boca Raton area 2007) | July 1, 2007)

Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local

Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI

Measured Rate Per Minute $0.0050 $0.0050 NA NA

Local and Long Distance ISDN PRI

Package (Rate charged per T-1) >* $1,400.00 |  $1,400.00 $1,325.00 | $1,325.00

Local ISDN PRI Caller ID w/Name $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $60.00

Foreign Exchange (VFX) $695.00 $695.00 $695.00 $695.00

Verizon Business Services | Flexible T1

Per circuit Rate {(Fiat Rate) $40.00 NA NA NA

Verizon Business Services Flexible T1

Plus Per circuit Rate {Flat Rate) NA $40.00 | - $40.00 $40.00

Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 '

Plus Per circuit Lit Building Rate (Flat :

Rate) NA $35.00 $35.00 $35.00

Remotfe Call Forwarding (RCF) or

Overflow Routing (per Path) $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Local and Long Distance Package _

Overage Rate per Minute $0.05 $0.05 $0.05 $0.05

Initial DID Num Block (20) : $4 00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00

Additional DID Num Block {20) $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00

Initial DID Num Block (100) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Additional DID Num Block {100) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Local and Long Distance Package DID

Num Block Rate {20) $6.25 $6.25 $6.25 $6.25

Disaster Recovery 1-10 numbers $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $560.00

Disaster Recovery 11-40 numbers $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Disaster Recovery 41-100 numbers $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00

Disaster Recovery 100+ numbers $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00

Vanity Number Charge $2.00 $2.00 $2.00 $2.00

Local Directory Assistance $0.25 $0.25 $0.25 $0.25

Additional Listing $1.20 $1.20 $1.20 $1.20

Alt Call Listing $1.20 $1.20 $1.20 $1.20

Non-Listed Number $0.80 $0.80 $0.80 $0.80

Non-Published Number $1.75 $1.75 $1.75 $1.75
ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022
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MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 102
Cancels Original Sheet No. 102

VIl.  LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Contd)

1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)
1.1 Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges (Cont'd)

Jacksonville area

Rate Element — Monthly Recurring and VBS I VBS |l VBS Il
Per Minute of Use Charges — VBS 1| (PreJuly1, {On or after
Jacksonville area 2007} | July 1, 2007)

Local Line Rate (Flat Rate) $30.00 $26.00 $30.00 $30.00
Local Line Measured Rate Monthly .

Recurring Charge $25.00 $23.00 NA NA
Local Line Measured Rate Per Minute

Rate $0.0250 $0.0250 NA' NA
Local Line Rate Bundled Locat and Long :

Distance ' $50.00 $67.00 $56.00 $56.00
Feature Package One $5.00 $56.00 $5.00 $5.00
Remote Access to Call Forward NA $7.00 $7.00 $7.00

Intentionally Omitted
Intentionally Omitted

Intentionally Omitted
Local Trunk Rate Flat Rate All Trunk

Types (Rate charged per frunk) $40.00 | ; $40.00 $35.00 $35.00
“Local Trunk Rate Bundled Local and Long
Distance (Rate charged per trunk) $65.00 $65.00 $61.00 $61.00

Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI
Rate Flat Rate  (Rate charged per T-1) $672.00 $672.00 $655.00 $655.00
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI .
QOverage Rate NA NA NA | - NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI
Rate Measured $540.00 $540.00 NA NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local

Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI :
:| Measured Rate Per Minute $0.0050 $0.0050 NA NA

Local and L.ong Distance ISDN PRI

Package (Rate charged per T-1) ** $1,400.00 | $1,400.00 $1,325.00 | $1,325.00

Local ISDN PRI Caller ID w/Name $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $60.00

Foreign Exchange (VFX) $695.00 $695.00 $695.00 $695.00

Verizon Business Services [ Flexible T1

Per circuit Rate (Flat Rate) $40.00 NA NA NA

Verizon Business Services Flexible T1

Plus Per circuit Rate (Flat Rate) NA $40.00 $40.00 $40.00

Verizon Business Services Flexible T1

Plus Per circuit Lit Building Rate (Flat ' )

Rate) NA $35.00 $35.00 $35.00
ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE:; September 1, 2009

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022
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MCimetro Access Transmission Services LLC F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
dfbfa Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 104
Cancels Original Sheet No. 104

Vil LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Coni'd)

1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)

1.1 Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges (Cont'd)

Miami area .
Rate Element — Monthly Recurring and VBS il VBS 1l vBS il
Per Minute of Use Charges — VBS1 | (PreJuly1, {On or after
Miami area 2007} {  July 1, 2007)
Local Line Rate (Flat Rateg) $35.00 $26.00 $30.00 $30.00
Local Line Measured Rate Monthly
Recurring Charge $25.00 $23.00 NA NA
Local Line Measured Rate Per Minute
Rate $0.0250 $0.0250 NA NA
Local Line Rate Bundled Local and Long ,
Distance ' $50.00 $67.00 $56.00 $56.00
Feature Package One $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
Remote Access to Call Forward NA $7.00 $7.00 $7.00

Intentionally Omitted
Intentionally Omitted

Intentionally Omitied
Local Trunk Rate Flat Rate All Trunk

Types (Rate charged per trunk) $40.00 $40.00 $35.00 $35.00
Local Trunk Rate Bundled Local and Long
Distance (Rate charged per trunk) $65.00 $65.00 $61.00 $61.00

Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI
Rate Flat Rate  (Rate charged per T-1) $672.00 $672.00 $655.00 $655.00
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI
Overage Rate NA NA NA NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI
Rate Measured $540.00 $540.00 NA NA
l_ocal Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI

Measured Rate Per Minute $0.0050 $0.0050 NA NA
Local and Long Distance ISDN PRI . . .
Package (Rate charged per T-1) >* $1,400.00 [ $1,400.00 $1,325.00 | $1,325.00
Local ISDN PRI Calier ID w/Name $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $60.00
Foreign Exchange (VFX) $695.00 $695.00 $695.00 $695.00
Verizon Business Services | Flexible T1

Per circuit Rate (Flat Rate) $40.00 NA NA NA
Verizon Business Services Flexible T1

Plus Per circuit Rate (Flat Rate) NA $40.00 $40.00 $40.00

Verizon Business Services Flexible T1
Plus Per circuit Lit Building Rate (Flat
Rate) NA $35.00 $35.00 $35.00

ISSUED: August 31, 2009 ‘ EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
‘ Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022
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MCimetro Access Transmission Services LLC F.P.8.C. Price List No. 5
d/bfa Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 106
Cancels Original Sheet No. 106

Vil LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)
1.1 Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges {Cont'd)

Orlando — BeliSouth area

Rate Element — Monthly Recurring and VBS Il VBS I VBS I

Per Minute of Use Charges — VvB31| (PreJuly1, (On or after

Orlandc - BellSouth area 2007) | July 1, 2007)

Local Line Rate (Flat Rate) $35.00 $26.00 $30.00 $30.00

Local Line Measured Rate Monthly

Recurring Charge $25.00 $23.00 NA NA

Local Line Measured Rate Per Minute

Rate $0.0250 $0.0250 NA NA

Local Llne Rate Bundled Local and Long

Distance $50.00 $67.00 $56.00 $56.00
|_Feature Package One $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Remote Access to Call Forward NA $7.00 $7.00 $7.00

Intentionally Omitied
Intentionally Omitted

Intentionally Omitted
Local Trunk Rate Flat Rate All Trunk

Types (Rate charged per frunk) $40.C0 $40.00 $35.00 $35.00
Local Trunk Rate Bundled Local and Long
Distance (Rate charged per trunk) 2 $65.00 $65.00 $61.00 $61.00

Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI
Rate Flat Rate  (Rate charged per T-1) $672.00 $672.00 $655.00 $655.00
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI
Overage Rate NA NA NA NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI
Rate Measured $540.00 $540.00 NA NA
l.ocal Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI

Measured Rate Per Minute $0.0050 $0.0050 NA NA

l.ocal and Long Distance ISDN PRI :

Package (Rate charged per T-1) * $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,325.00 | $1,325.00

Local ISDN PRI Caller ID w/Name $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $60.00

Foreign Exchange (VFX) $695.00 $695.00 $695.00 $695.00

Verizon Business Services | Flexible T1

Per circuit Rate {Fiat Rate) $40.00 NA NA NA

Verizon Business Services Flexible T1

Plus Per circuit Rate {Flat Rate) NA $40.00 $40.00 $40.00
| Verizon Business Services Fiexible T1

Plus Per circuit Lit Building Rate (Flat

Rate) NA $35.00 $35.00 $35.00

ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
' Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager .
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd-FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022
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MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC F.P.S.C. Price List No. &
d/bfa Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 108
: Canceis Original Sheet No. 108

VL. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)
1.1 Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges (Cont'd)

Orlando — Sprint area

Rate Element — Monthly Recurring and VBS I vBS Il VES il

Per Minute of Use Charges — VBS1!| (PreJuly1, {On or after

Orlando - Sprint area 2007) | July 1, 2007)

Local Line Rate (Flat Rate) $35.00 $26.00 $30.00 $30.00
Local Line Measured Rate Monthly

Recurring Charge $25.00 $26.00 NA NA
Local Line Measured Rate Per Minute '

Rate $0.0250 $0.0250 NA NA
Local Line Rate Bundled Local and Long

Distance ' $45.00 $67.00 $56.00 $56.00
Feature Package One $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Remote Access to Call Forward NA $7.00 $7.00 $7.00
Iintentionally Omitted '
Intentionally Omitted

Intentionally Omitted
Local Trunk Rate Flat Rate All Trunk

Types (Rate charged per trunk) $40.00 $40.00 $35.00 $35.00
Local Trunk Rate Bundled Local and Long
Distance (Rate charged per trunk) 2 $65.00 $65.00 $61.00 $61.00

Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI
Rate Flat Rate  {Rate charged per T-1) $672.00 $672.00 $655.00 $655.00
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
| Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI

Qverage Rate NA NA NA NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Locai ISDN PRI
Rate Measured $540.00 $540.00 NA NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI

Measured Rate Per Minute $0.0050 $0.0050 NA NA
Local and L.ong Distance {SDN PRI

Package (Rate charged per T-1) ** $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,325.00 | $1,325.00
Local ISDN PRI Caller ID w/Name $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $60.00
Foreign Exchange (VFX) $695.00 $695.00 $695.00 $695.00
Verizon Business Services | Flexible T1

Per circuit Rate {(Flat Rate) $40.00 NA NA NA
Verizon Business Services Flexible T1

Plus Per circuit Rate (Flat Rate) NA $40.00 ' $40.00 $40.00

Verizon Business Services Flexible T1
Plus Per circuit Lit Building Rate (Fiat _
‘Rate) NA $35.00 $35.00 $35.00

==

ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE; September 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MCimetro Access Transmission Services LLC

dfbfa Verizon Access Transmission Services

VII. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
1st Revised Sheet No. 110
Cancels Original Sheet No. 110

1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)
1.1 Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges (Cont'd)
Tampa area
Rate Element — Monthly Recurring and B vBS Il VBS I VvBS I
Per Minute of Use Charges — vBS 1| (PreJuly1, (On or after
Tampa area ¢ 2007) | July 1, 2007)
Local Line Rate (Flat Rate) $40.00 $26.00 $30.00 $30.00
Local Line Measured Rate Monthly
Recurring Charge $25.00 $23.00 NA NA
Local Line Measured Rate Per Minute
Rate $0.0250 $0.0250 NA NA
Local Line Rate Bundled Local and Long ‘ :
Distance ' $55.00 $67.00 $56.00 $56.00
Feature Package Cne $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
Remote Access to Call Forward NA $7.00 $7.00 $7.00
Intentionally Omitted
Intentionally Omitted
Intentionally Omitted
Local Trunk Rate Flat Rate All Trunk
Types (Rate charged per trunk) $40.00 $40.00 $35.00 $35.00
Local Trunk Rate Bundled Local and Long
Distance (Rate charged per trunk) $65.00 $65.00 $61.00 $61.00
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI
Rate Flat Rate  (Rate charged per T-1) $672.00 $672.00 $655.00 $655.00
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI
Overage Rate NA NA NA NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local |
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI
Rate Measured $540.00 $540.00 NA NA
Local Trunk Basic: Local Trunk DID; Local '
Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI
Measured Rate Per Minute ' $0.0050 $0.0050 NA NA
Local and Long Distance ISDN PRI
Package (Rate charged per T-1) ** $1,400.00 | $1,400.00 $1,325.00 | $1,325.00
-i Local ISDN PRI Caller ID w/Name $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $60.00
Foreign Exchange (VFX) $695.00 $695.00 $695.00 $695.00
Verizon Business Services | Flexible T1
Per circuit Rate (Flat Rate) $40.00 NA NA NA
Verizon Business Services Flexible T1
Plus Per circuit Rate (Flat Rate) NA $40.00 $40.00 $40.00
Verizon Business Services Flexible T1
Plus Per circuit Lit Building Rate (Flat
Rate) NA $35.00 $35.00 $35.00

e

ASSUED: August 31, 2009

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC

d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

VL. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)

1.1 Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges (Cont'd)

Rest of siate

F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
1st Revised Sheet No. 112
Cancels Original Sheet No. 112

Rate Element — Monthly Recurring and VBS Il VBS I vBSs il
Per Minute of Use Charges — VBS1 | (PreJuly1, (On or after

Rest of state 2007) | July 1, 2007)

Local Line Rate (Flat Rate) $40.00 $29.00 $30.00 $30.00
Local Line Measured Rate Monthly

Recurring Charge $25.00 $28.00 NA NA
Local Line Measured Rate Per Minute

Rate $0.0250 $0.0250 NA NA
Local Line Rate Bundled Local and Long

Distance * $60.00 $67.00 $56.00 $56.00
Feature Package One $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
Remote Access to Call Forward NA $7.00 $7.00 $7.00
intentionally Omitted

Intentionally Omitted

Intentionally Omitted

Local Trunk Rate Flat Rate All Trunk

Types (Rate charged per trunk} $40.00 $40.00 $35.00 $35.00
Local Trunk Rate Bundied Local and Long

Distance (Rate charged per trunk) 2 $65.00 $65.00 $61.00 $61.00
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local

Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI

Rate Flat Rate  (Rate charged per T-1) $672.00 $672.00 $655.00 $655.00
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local

Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI

QOverage Rate NA NA NA NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local

Trunk 2 Way Dirgct, and, Local ISDN PRI

Rate Measured $540.00 $540.00 NA NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local

Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI :

Measured Rate Per Minute $0.0050 $0.0050 NA NA
Local and Long Distance ISDN PRI : _
Package (Rate charged per T-1) ** $1,400.00 | $1,400.00 $1,325.00 | $1,325.00
Local ISDN PRI Caller ID w/iName $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 |  $60.00
Foreign Exchange (VFX) $695.00 $695.00 $695.00 | $695.00
Verizon Business Services | Flexible T+

Per circuit Rate (Flat Rate) $40.00 NA NA NA
Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 _

Plus Per ¢ircuit Rate (Flat Rate) NA $40.00 $40.00 $40.00

—— -

ISSUED: August 31, 2009

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC F.P.S.C. Price List No. 5
d/bfa Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 113

Cancels Original Sheet No. 113
. VIL LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)

1.1 Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges (Cont'd)
Rest of state (Cont'd)

Rate Element — Monthly Recurring and VBS I VBS Il VBS Il
Per Minute of Use Charges - VBS 1 (Pre July1, (On or after
Rest of state 2007) | July 1, 2007)
Verizon Business Services Fiexible T1 T
Plus Per circuit Lit Building Rate (Flat T
Rate) NA $35.00 $35.00 $35.00
Remote Call Forwarding (RCF) or
Overflow Routing (per Path) $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00
Local and Long Distance Package .
Overage Rate per Minute $0.05 - $0.05 $0.05 $0.05
Initial DI Num Block {20) $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 _$4.00
Additional DID Num Block (20) $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00
Initial DID Num Block (100) N/A N/A N/A N/A
+ Additional DID Num Block (100) N/A N/A N/A N/A
Local and Long Distance Package DID
Num Block Rate {20) $6.25 $6.25 $6.25 $6.25
Disaster Recovery 1-10 numbers $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
Disaster Recovery 11-40 numbers $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00
Disaster Recovery 41-100 numbers $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00
Disaster Recovery 100+ numbers $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00
Vanity Number Charge $2.00 $2.00 $2.00 $2.00
Locai Directory Assistance $0.25 $0.25 1 - $0.25 $0.25
Additional Listing $1.20 $1.20 $1.20 $1.20
Alt Cali Listing $1.20 $1.20 $1.20 $1.20
Non-Listed Number $0.80 $0.80 $0.80 $0.80
Non-Published Number $1.75 $1.75 $1.75 $1.75
ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022
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GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, SUBSECTION A (CONT.)

VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES |

10.1  Verizon Business Services | Local {Cont.)
Nationwide Metered Line $28
Nationwide Metered Line Local usage $0.025/minute
Metered Feature Package (optional) $19.00

10.5

Verizon Business Services | Flexible T1 _1/ _
Verizon-Business Services | Flexible T1 Service (“Flexible T1 Service”) is a flexible, integrated T1
service that offers a single access method for many Company voice, data, and Internet services,

“including Local Service, Interstate Long Distance Voice Services and Intrastate Long Distance

Voice Services Outbound Service, Private |P Service, Metro Private Line Access Service, and
Integrated Internet Access Service.

« Metro Private Line can only be provisioned in a “Lit” building {“lit” on origination and
" termination). A “Lit" building is directly connected to Company’s fiber optic network. “Non-Lit”
buildings are not directly connected to Company's fiber optic network.
« Integrated Internet Access is access to the Internet available only with Flexible T1 Service.

Flexible T1 Service is based on a channelized T1 that must be configured with a minimum of 12
circuits {and a maximum of 24) of which 8 must be Local Trunks or Local Lines (but not both),

‘one circuit must be one of the above-mentioned data or Internet services, and the remaining

circuits can be Local Trunks or Local Lines of voice (but must match to Customer’s choice of
trunks or lines on the first eight circuits), or one of the above data or Internet services, or a
combination of both. Customers will be charged a per circuit charge for the additional 4 circuits and
any circuits added on top of the required 8 circuits charges.

Eligibility

Customer must subscribe to service under a Verizon Business Services Agreement or renew
under a Verizon Business Services Agreement with a minimum 1 year commitment as described
in the Company’s “Service Publication and Price Guide” located on the Company's Internet site at
www. verizonbusiness.com.

Customer must also subscribe to the Verizon Business Services | Flexible T1 offering as
described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff
No. 3 ("Companion Intrastate Service").

The Verizon Business Services | Flexible T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the Verizon
Business Services | Local and Long Distance Plan or the Verizon Business Services | Local and
Long Distance Line Solution.

Monthly Recurring Charges: A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Service. This charge is
identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion
Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. The Offer is available on a per-circuit basis.
The following Monthly Recurring Charges apply: .

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 205,

1/ Beginning April 1, 2005 this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

T

! :

ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September‘] 2000

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022
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10. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES | (CONT.)

10.5  Verizon Business Services | Flexible T1 _(Cont.) T
Service Monthly Recurring Charge M
Flexible T1 $290 ($240 in a Local Lit Building) for 8 circuits of Local (Lines or Trunks)  T/M
Additional circuit fee $40 each per Local Line or Local Trunk, Private IP, and/or Integrated T/D/IM
Internet Access. TIDIM
Customers are eligible to receive Verizon Business Services | Local discounts on top of the M
monthly recurring charge for: Local (Local Lines or Local Trunks), Integrated Internet Access, T/M
and Private IP service. . M

Additional benefits

In addition to the monthly recurfing charge, customers will receive the benefits of the Companion
Intrastate Service as described in MCl Communications Services, Inc. dfb/a Verizon Business
Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3.

Non Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under the Verizon
Business Services | Flexible T1 as specifind in Section 3.1.3. Customers are eligible to utilize the
Local installation Waiver Promation. Verizon will waive the one-time installation charges which
include Port charges and/or DS1 local loop access associated with the implementation of

Integrated Internet Access, Local (including Local Lines or Local Trunks), Private Infernet . T/D
Protocol Services within the 48 contiguous US States under this Agreement. Customer will

receive the pramotional waiver for the length of the contract term. Usage charges, monthly

recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third
parties {including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other
Governmental Charges will not be waived.

' SOME MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 204. N

ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MCimetro Access Transmission Services LLC F.P.5.C. Price List No. 5
d/bla Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 214
Cancels Original Sheet No. 214

VIl.  GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, SUBSECTION A (CONT.)

12. Verizon Busingss Services Flexible T1 1/ ' T
Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 Service (*Flexible T1 Service”) is a flexible, integrated T1
service that offers a single access method for many Company voice, data, and Internet services,
including Local Service, Interstate Long Distance Voice Services and Intrastate Long Distance Voice

~ Services Outbound Service, Private IP Service, Metro Private Line Access Service, and Integrated
internet Access Service.

. Metro Private Line can only be provisicned in a “Lit" building (“lit" on origination and
termination). A "Lit" building is directly connected to Company’s fiber optic network. "Non-Lit"
buildings are not direcfly connected to Company’s fiber optic network.

. Integrated Internet Access is access to the Internet available only with Flexible T1 Service.

Flexible T1 Service is based on a channelized T1 that must be configured with a minimum
of 12 circuits {and a maximum of 24) of which 8 must be Local Trunks or Local Lines (but
not both), one circuit must be one of the above-mentioned data or Internet services, and
the remaining circuits can be Local Trunks or Local Lines of voice (but must match to
Customer’s choice of trunks or lines on the first eigit circuits), or one of the above data or
Internet services, or a combination of both. Customers will be charged a per circuit charge
for the additional 4 circuits and any circuits added on top of the required 8 circuits charges. T

Eligibility

Customer must subscribe to service under a Verizon Business Services Agreement or renew under
a Verizon Business Services Agreement with a minimum 1 year commitment as described in the
Company’s “Service Publication and Price Guide” located on the Company's Internet site at
www.verizonbusiness.com.

Customer must also subscribe to the Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 offering as describedin T
MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3
("Companion Intrastate Service”).

The Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 Service cannot be used in conjunction with the Verizon T
Business Services | Local and Long Distance Plan, the Verizon Business Services | Local and Long
Distance Line Solution, or the Verizon Business Service |l Local and Long Distance Plan.

Monthly Recurring Charges: A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Service. This charge is T
identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion
Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. The Offer is available on a per-circuit Trunk T
basis. The following Monthly Recurring Charges apply:

Service Monthly Recurring Charge
Flexible T1 $290 ($240 in a:Local Lit Building) for 8 circuits of Local (Lines or Trunks) T

Additional circuit fee  $40 each per Local Line or Local Trunk, Private I[P, and/or Integrated Internet  T/D
Access

Customers are eligible to receive Verizon Business Services | Local discounts, or Verizon Business

Services Il Local discounts on top of the monthly recurring charge for: Local {Locai Lines or Local T
Trunks), Integrated Internet Access, and Private IP service. T/D
i/ Beginning April 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available io new subscribers.

~ ISSUED: August 31, 2009 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager :
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022
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12. Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 (CONT.) T

Additional benefits

In addition to the monthly recurring charge, customers will receive the benefits of the Companion
Intrastate Service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services,
FPSC Tariff No. 3.

Non Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under the Verizon Business
Services Flexible T1 as specified in Section 3.1.3. Customers are eligible to utilize the Local Installation
Waiver Promotion or the Verizon Business Services Il Local Installation Waiver Promotion. Verizon will

" waive the one-time installation charges which include Port charges and/or DS1 local loop access
associated with the implementation of Integrated Internet Access, Local (Local Lines or Local Trunks), T/D
Private Internet Protocol Services within the 48 contiguous US States under this Agreement. Customer
will receive the promotional waiver for the length of the contract term. Usage charges, monthly recurring
charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including
access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will
not be waived.

- Metered Rate Pricing Structure 1/

Metered Feature Package (optional)* $19.00

“Metered Feature Package includes: -

- Calling Party Number delivery (outbound) with Calter ID Blocking Selective OR
Caller ID Blocking-Complete (mutually exclusive to CPN Delivery)

- Call Forward Variable

Caller Transfer OR Three-way Conference Calling

Speed Dial (8 codes)

Calter ID w/Name (inbound)

Call Waiting/ Cancel Call Waiting

1 These rates are grandfathered as of July 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive these rates
until their current agreement expires on existing lines or T1/PRIs only. The rates will not be offered to
renewals or new customers.

ISSUED: August 31, 2009 _ EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



